

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1384

ANSWERED ON 12.12.2023


SUBSIDY FOR PURCHASE OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES


1384. DR. RAM SHANKAR KATHERIA:

SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV:

SHRI JANARDAN MISHRA:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) whether any subsidy is being provided to the common citizens to purchase electric vehicles to reduce air pollution; and


(b) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a) & (b): Yes Sir, the Ministry of Heavy Industries formulated Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of Electric Vehicles in India Phase II (FAME India Phase II) Scheme for a period of five years commencing from 1st April, 2019 with a total budgetary support of Rs. 10,000 crore to reduce air pollution in the country. Under this scheme, incentives/ subsidy are provided to consumers (buyers/end users) in the form of an upfront reduced purchase price of hybrid and electric vehicles to enable wider adoption of electric vehicles, which will be reimbursed to the OEM (EV manufacturers) by Government of India.

Under phase-II of FAME India Scheme, subsidy amounting to Rs. 5283 crore has been given to electric vehicle manufacturers on sale of 11,75,888 no. of electric vehicles as on 08.12.2023. The details of electric vehicles incentivised category wise are as under:

Sl. No. Wheeler Type Total No. of Vehicle

1. 2 wheeler 10,38,724

2. 3 wheeler 1,22,345

3. 4 wheeler 14,819

Total 11,75,888
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